

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
CESAR RAMIREZ and ADRIANA RODRIGUEZ, individually and as stockholders of MANHATTAN FARE CORP.	:
	:
Petitioners,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
MONEER ISSA, MANHATTAN FARE CORP., and 431 FOOD MARKET CORP.,	:
	:
Respondents.	:
	:
-----	X

Index No. 652676/2024

Motion Sequence No. 1

Oral Argument Requested

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO STAY**

GLENN AGRE BERGMAN & FUENTES LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Fl
New York, New York 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTS 2

 A. Dissolution Petition..... 3

 B. Kings County Complaint 5

 C. Status of Kings County Action 8

ARGUMENT 9

A CPLR 2201 STAY IS WARRANTED 9

 A. Identical Parties..... 10

 B. Overlapping Issues and Common Questions of Fact and Law 11

 C. Dependency of Outcome..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belopolsky v. Renew Data Corp.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 322 (1st Dep’t 2007)	10
<i>Britt v International Bus Servs.</i> , 255 AD2d 143 (1st Dept 1998)	9
<i>Buzzell v. Mills</i> , 32 A.D.2d 897 (1st Dep’t 1969)	10
<i>Goodridge v. Fernandez</i> , 121 A.D.2d 942 (1st Dep’t 1986)	10
<i>Srybnik v. Srybnik</i> , 2016 WL 1258498 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Mar. 30, 2016)	10
<i>Uptown Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Rivkin Radler LLP</i> , 116 A.D.3d 631 (1st Dep’t 2014)	9, 10
Rules	
CPLR 2201	1, 9, 10
Regulations	
22 NYCRR 202.8-b	15
